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SILICON VALLEY FAW GROUP
A LAW CORPORATION
Jeffrey S. Lawson jsl@svlg.com
September 11, 2003
Via Facsimile & U.S. Mail
Pat Hoban
Weber, Hayes & Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville CA 95076
Re:  Sunol Tree Gas Station: 3004 Andrade Road, Sunol
Water Treamment System

Dear Pat;

This letter is in follow up to my letter 1o Finley Boag on September 10, 2003. In that
letter I provided him with a copy of the technical information regarding Murray Kelsoe’s
proposed carbon water trearment system. Those specifications were prepared in early August
when we thought the water nsage was much less than it tumed out 10 be. Enclosed are the latest
specifications for the water treatment system. As you can see, the most important change is the
significant increase in the amount of carbon filtration, We have also, because of plumbing
problems, decided that all of the water from the well will be weated rather than ninning 2
separate hose for outdoor use with unireaied water. Today I was called by Helen Hayes and she
asked me to send you the most up to date information in regard to the specifications of the
system, Please review these specifications and let me know if they are acceptable. If they are,
please contact Alameda County and let them know that they are acceptable to your client. At
that point, I will obtain Helen Hayes® written consent to the installation of this water treaiment
system and we will install it as rapidly as possible.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Silicon Vall%

JEFFREY 8. LAWSON

JSL/It

Enclosure:  Updated Specifications

152 N. Third Stseer, Suite 900 » San Jose, CA 95112 » Tel: (408) 286-6100 * Facsimile: (408) 286-1400 * www.svlg.com
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Par Hoban
September 11, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Cc:  Donna Drogos
Helen Hayes
Finley Boag
Susan Torrence
Murmay Kelsoe

10071605
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September 11, 2003

Sunol Tree Gasoline

3004 Andrade

Sunol, CA

RE: Water Treatment System at 3000 Andrade Rd.

Dear Murray,

After reevaluation of the water usage at the T-Bear Raneh at 3000 Andrade Rd, Sunol,Ca., we
recommend the following equipment which will give a 10gpm ow rate with the ability to
provide 14,400 gallons of wator per day.

Chlorine Injection System w/120gal. Retention tank $1,250.00
Z - 3000 gallon Storage tanks $4,800.00
Repressurization System $2,147.00
4 - Scu.Ft. Flberglass tanks $8,430.00
Installation $2,600.00

You will need 10 provide & concrete pad, 10 ft X 20 it X 6” with 2 minimum of 3/8" rebay
reinforcement. We will also need 220 electric for the Repressurization system. We will inject
chlerine Into the water supply at well head then througha 120 ga). Retention tank fo reduce
bacteria's. Next the water will go through the MTBE Reduction Carbon tanks, then to the
storage tanks to Repressurization and into service,

We do recommend z monthly test for the bacteria and a quarterly or 6 month test for the
MTRBE'S. When tank =1 tests positive for MTBE’S if will need to be replaced. Tank #2 will
become tank #1. The cost of tha replacement tank will be at the currant rate, Taday's cost i3
$2230.00. The customer will be responsible for the disposal of the exhausted tanks.

11cok forward to doing business with you. If you have additional questions please call me &t
925-447-3717.

Leslie Gardner
Fleld Account Manager

cc; Jeff Lawson, Silicon Valley Law Group
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Pat Hoban [pat@weber-hayes.com]

Sent:  Monday, September 15, 2003 12:56 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Cc: WHA-Joe Hayes; Jeff Lawson-SVLG; Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani
Subject: T-Bear Ranch Carbon Filtration of MTBE

12/4/2003



Page 1 of 3

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Weber, Hayes 8 Associates

rg Hydogedogyand Erwironmertal Ergnearing
U /™ 120 W estgate Drive, W ats orwille, Ca. 95076
= AN (831} 722 - 3560 (£31) 662 - 3100

September 15, 2003

Ms. Donna Drogos, P.E, LOP Program Manager
Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

This is in response to a letter from Mr. Kelsoe's attorney (Mr. Jeff Lawson, dated September 11, 2003) describing
a proposed carbon treatment solution for temporarily taking care of MTBE-impacted water at the T-Bear Ranch,
until a new well can be installed. We agree that in-line carbon treatment is a good, viable option for treating
the water and that Ising's Culligan (Livermore) is likely to be a reasonable, local firm that can effectively
plumb up the units so the T-Bear Ranch can continue to use it's existing water distribution system. We
wish to add a few points:

¢ |t is our understanding that the metered T-Bear Ranch well was shown to pump between 3,000 to 10,000
gallons of water a day {which is an average daily flow rate of between 2.1-t0-6.9 gpm). This is based
on meter menitoring during March, 2003.

¢ MTBE was detected at a concentrations of 130 and 120 parts per billion (ppb) in March-April (the well
water has not been tested in 5+ months).

» Carbon vendors have indicated that based on these flow rates and MTBE concentrations, carben will be
used up at a rate between of 3 to 8 pounds per day ("carbon usage rate", personnel communication: US
Filters, and Calgon Carbon).

e The vendors also state that in order for carbon to effectively remove carbon from the water, the water must
be in contact with carbon for a minimum of 15 minutes ("retention time"}.

We would like to make three minor recommendations:

1. The T-Bear well should be retested to confirm current concentrations since it hasn't been tested in over five
months. If needed, there is a local lab in Pleasanton that can provide independent, 3rd party sampling and
testing (CERCO Analytical - see ATTACHED estimate).

2. The new test results and confirmed flow rates should be provided to the carbon vendors 50 they in turn can
provide appropriate vessel sizes based on site-specific carbon usage rates & appropriate retention
time,

3. Initial confirmation testing for carbon breakthrough should be based on the estimated carbon usage rate.
We recommend the confirmation water samples shouid be collected from between each vessel and at the
final discharge point after 75% of the carbon has been used (based on carbon vendor estimate). The initial
sample should be run and if fuel contaminants were broken through the first vessel, the second sample
should be run. Carbon vessels should be replaced immediately upon breakthrough.

Again, we believe that carbon treatment is a very good temporary water supply option which should be
installed ASAP, but we would recommend that Culligan talk directly with the carbon vendor to work out site-
specific carbon usage, proper vessel sizing, and any other issues that might effect the system such as pressure
drop.

Feel free to call with any questions you may have. Sincerely,

12/4/2003
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Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
(831) 722-3580

CONTACTS:
Ising's Culligan (Livermore, Mr. Stuart Dennis, or Leslie Gardner), by phone: (800) 209-2837

Carbon Vendors:
- US Filter Westates: Mike Behm, Field Sales Engineer (ph. 800-659-1718, extension-106)

12/4/2003
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California State Cortified Laboratory No2133

analytical, inc.

12 September, 2003
CA No.03-02} '
3942-A Valley Avenste |
F o 1-831-722-1! - .
ax No 17221159 Pleasantes, CA 34506-4715

T 325.462.2771 [
0Mr, Par Hoban Fax: 9254622775 |
Weher, Hayes & Associates :
120 Westgate Drive b

VWatsonville, CA 93076
Subject: 'Carbon Filration Systea ;
Quaazion for Analytical Services .
Dear Mir. Hoban: i

Pursuznt to aur corwersation, CERCO Analytical, Ing. is pheased to sebenit this proposal for anelytical
services. Tt is our understandiog hat there will likely be bi-weekly or monthly grab samples at a Sunol
aile.

A hreakdown of our anaiytical services and prices are as lpllows;

Prive Fer Dixcownied
. Sample Price Per
) Ansiyie Method "’ Sampiy
Total Pezaleum Hydnocabons ~ Gasosine Q) ORI 11000
Aroinatic sonpourds — .
Benzene 8260
Tolurne 8260
Cthylbenzene 8250
Xvlaaes 8260
Oxygenatss and Breakdows Products- Poosm0.n L180.00
Diisopropyl sther {DIPE) R26D
atnvitertiay-butyl-ether (EYBE) B260
methyl-tetiary-butyl-other (MTBE | g0 |
Teitiary-amyl-muthyl-ethee  [TAME) $260
Tertiary buty} akohol (TBA) I 3380
__ Time and Milcege — Fiefd TecImicisn - $35.00¢hour and $0.32/pdls (partal-to-portaly [ TR

O Method nurabers muybe subject to change, bt ali analytical work is completed in acsordarce with EPA opproved
or recognized methady, i that method has & level of quenlifization below the application critemion

2 The seandard vate for a Field Teohnician is $55.00%hocr ood 50.32mce (poral-o-portall. A1 thix fime, &a
estimate is 313000, Afcr the mitiz] site visit, CERCD wil be able to ctlimats the time wnd milesge more
accuratery. Also, if CERCO can combias this samphing with other 2lients in your area, the cost will be less then
$130.00,

Noles:

1. CERCO Analvtical, Inc. will supply all sampling containers and preservatives, where applicable.
2, All analytical services will be corupleted in accerdance with EPA and standard analytical
procedurss and in accordamice with our centification. 1 we are not certified for en analyte,
CERCO will traasport the samples ta a State Centified Laboreory.

CERCO will need a site visit prior to commencement of this projest.

4, Paymeot Teons: Net 30 days from receipt of invoices.

f.o-‘

SLLE-29¥-5285 'ONT "IHILLATHNY 00d30 Hd+e 1 2002 21 438



Weber, Hayes & Associates
12 September, 2003

CA No.03-021

Page 20f2

CERCO Analytical is a woman-owned business and effective Apel 10, 2001, CERCO Analytical, Tne.
has a certified smal. business status with the State of California (REF#(022837).

Fo: your sonvenience, you may sign below where indicatedd and return a copy via fax s evidence of your
acceptancs cf this proposal.

Thark you for giving CERCO the oppommity to submit this proposal. CERCTO is a Califernia State
Certified Department of Health Services Laboratory (¥2153) servicing the analytical needs of the Bay
Arza. We feel that we can terve your analytical aceds in g professional and timely matmer. If yow have
questions, pleasc let us know.

Sincensly yours,

RCQ ANALYTICAL, INC.
Darlene Langford
Administrative Manger NOTICE TO PROCEED
Company
Name (Printed]
Signawre
Title Dete

SLL2-23¥-526 TOMI TIWTILATUNE 02333 WdB¥ 3T EDOZ 21 J435%
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Pat Hoban [pat@weber-hayes.com]

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2003 5:49 PM

To: Jeff Lawson-SVLG

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health, WHA-Joe Hayes,; Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani
Subject: Re: T-Bear Ranch Carbon Filtration of MTBE

12/4/2003
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Weber, Hayes & Associates

rg Hydrogedogyand Erwironmertal Engnaering
W 120 Westgate Drive, Walsonville, Ca. 95075
(E31) 722 - 3580 (831) 862 - 3100

September 19, 2003

Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group

152 North Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, CA 95112

Dear Jeff:

Thank you for your faxed copy of Culligan information letter (ATTACHED). The letter states that the carbon
vendor (Calgon Carbon Corporation) has calculated that water filtered from the T-Bear Ranch will be used up at a
rate of 3.9 Ibs per day. It is unclear how much carbon is stored in the 5 cu-ft vessels proposed for the site
because we don't have generic specification sheets for Culligan's in-house system. However, using conversion
ratio's from other carbon vendors (i.e.. US Filters), there is approximately 29 Ibs carbon per 1 cu-ft of vessel.

e Given the carbon usage rate of 3.9 lbs per day reported by Calgon Carbon Corporation, a month's usage of
carbon would be 4 cu-ft (117 Ibs} and not the 1.5 cu ft stated by Cuiligan. I've left messages with Culligan
asking for clarification.

o Despite this discrepancy, it appears that Culligan's 5 cu-ft vessels could hold approximately 145 Ibs of
carbon, should successfully adsorb MTBE for 37 days before theoretical breakthrough.

We beliave that carbon treatment is a very good temporary water supply option which should be installed
ASAP. We think this system should be installed with the following conditions:

1. The T-Bear well should be retested to confirm current concentrations since it hasn't been tested in over five
months.

2. The new test results and canfirmed flow rates should be provided to the carbon vendors so they in turn can
provide adjustments to the current vessel! sizes (if necessary) based on site-specific carbon usage rates &
appropriate retention time.

3. Initial confirmation testing for carbon breakthrough should be based on the estimated carbon usage rate.
We recommend the confirmation water samples should be collected from between each vessel
set, and at the final discharge point after 75% of the carbon has been used (based on carbon vendor
estimate that would be after 3 weeks). The initial sample should be run and if fuel contaminants were
broken through the first vessel, the second sample should be run. The Sunol Tree Gas Station should
commit to replacing the carbon vessels immediately upon breakthrough.

We will recommend that the T-Bear Ranch property owners sign the ACCESS AGREEMENT with
these conditions and following review by Alameda County Environmental Health Services {case officer Ms. Donna
Drogos, P.E.). We look forward to moving forward on this much needed relief. Thank you for you help.

Sincerely,

Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
{831} 722-3580

12/4/2003
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~~~~~ Original Message -----

From: Pat Hoban

To: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health

Cc: WHA-Joe Haves ; Jeff Lawson-SVLG ; Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2003 12:55 PM

Subject: T-Bear Ranch Carbon Filtration of MTBE

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydroged ogy and Erwironmertal Engineering
120 Wastgate Drive, W atsonville, Ca. 85076

(831)722- 3580 (831) 682- 3100

September 15, 2003

Ms. Donna Drogos, P.E, LOP Program Manager

Alameda County Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

This is in response to a letter from Mr. Kelsoe's attorney (Mr. Jeff Lawson, dated September 11, 2003)
describing a proposed carbon treatment solution for temporarily taking care of MTBE-impacted water at the T-
Bear Ranch, until a new well can be installed. We agree that in-line carbon treatment is a good, viable
option for treating the water and that Ising's Culligan {Livermore) is likely to be a reasonable, local firm
that can effectively plumb up the units so the T-Bear Ranch can continue to use it's existing water
distribution system. We wish to add a few points:

¢ Itis our understanding that the metered T-Bear Ranch well was shown to pump between 3,000 to 10,000
gallons of water a day (which is an average daily flow rate of between 2.1-t0-6.9 gpm). This is based
on meter monitoring during March, 2003.

« MTBE was detected at a concentrations of 130 and 120 parts per billion {(ppb} in March-April {the well
water has not been tested in 5+ months).

« Carbon vendors have indicated that based on these flow rates and MTBE concentrations, carbon will be
used up at a rate between of 3 to 8 pounds per day ("carbon usage rate”, personnel communication:
US Filters, and Calgon Carbon).

¢ The vendors also state that in order for carbon to effectively remove carbon from the water, the water
must be in contact with carbon for a minimum of 15 minutes ("retention time").

We would like to make three minor recommendations:

1. The T-Bear well should be retested to confirm current concentrations since it hasn't been tested in over
five months. If needed, there is a local lab in Pleasanton that can provide independent, 3rd party
sampling and testing (CERCO Analytical - see ATTACHED estimate).

2. The new test results and confirmed flow rates should be provided to the carbon vendors so they in turn
can provide appropriate vessel sizes based on site-specific carbon usage rates & appropriate
retention time.

3. Initial confirmation testing for carbon breakthrough should be based on the estimated carbon usage rate.
We recommend the confirmation water samples should be collected from between each vessel and at
the final discharge point after 75% of the carbon has been used (based on carbon vendor estimate). The
initial sarmple should be run and if fuel contaminants were broken through the first vessel, the second
sample should be run. Carbon vessels should be replaced immediately upon breakthrough.

12/4/2003
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Again, we believe that carbon treatment is a very good temporary water supply option which shouid be
installed ASAP, but we would recommend that Culligan talk directly with the carbon vendoer to work out site-
specific carbon usage, proper vessel sizing, and any other issues that might effect the system such as pressure
drop.

Feel free to call with any questions you may have. Sincerely,

Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
(831) 722-3580

CONTACTS:

Ising’s Culligan (Livermore, Mr. Stuart Dennis, or Leslie Gardner), by phone: (800) 209-2837
Carbon Vendors:

- US Filter Westates: Mike Behm, Field Sales Engineer {ph. 800-652-1718, extension-106)

- Calgon Carbon: Michael Pealer (ph. 412-787-4543)

12/4/2003



Page 4 of 4

12/4/2003



SEP-10-2009 1%:37 FROW-SILICON VALLEY LAW GROUP

+ T-048  P.ODZ/G02 £33
e L o BTl

Sepbernber 17, 3303

Jeff Lawson
RE; 8000 Andrads Sunol, CA

Paar Mr. Lawsaj,

In response w Pat Hobay, Weber, Hayes & Amnc., | comactad Calson Corbon Corporation and
presentad o them the dyatens wi recommended. Kim Thompeon, 412-T87-6515, recomuneriied
that we arilize the Fitrasorh $00 carbon to eliminate the possibility of TBA, tert buty! aleohol,
hlaafthry, (TBA is a by product when MTER i removed from the water)

Haged on 15,000 gallons per day s & 186 ppd lewed SCMTEE, Pol will mxhanwi 8,0 1ns of
Filtasarh: 600 par day. Bassd on the cutrrent water oxage reports the iroperty is grilizing sn

4000 galions per day with u high af 10,000 gallons, [Trillring thees Ogtires an sstimare
of 1.5 eu Yy carbon Wwill be used per month.

By utilizlng & twin tank systom in & paralial sevies configuration yog will bave 10 oo ft of

carbon in each sot. | wonid recommend that you Initially test monthiy until an earahlished
pattern id formoed.

[ 1ook forward to himinass With you. If yon have anditional questions please call me gt

825447 [k yrosel 6mi1qmm«gf_~b__.
Tennia 5'-“3 curfbom %5 }'%S-.!_é! ('_'m-‘.l.\a-"\

Director of Sales a}uu.hax b€ -ﬂ 3.? ;é

A
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September 11, 2003

Sunol Tree Gasoline

8004 Andrade

Sunol, CA

RE: Water Treatment System at 3080 Andrade Rd.

Diear Murray,

After reevaluation of the waler usage at the T-Bear Ranch at 3000 Andrade Rd, Sunol.Ca., we
recommend the bllowing equipment which wil) give 3 10gpm Qow rate with the ability to
provide 14,400 gallona of water per day.

Chlorine Infection System w/120gal. Retention Lank $1,250.00
2 - 800¢ gailon Storage tanks $4.800.00
Repressurization System $2,147.00
4 - 5cw Ft. Fiberglass tanks $8.430.00
Instatlation $2.600.00

You will need to provide a concrete pad, 10 1t X 26 It X 6” with a minimum of 3/8” rebar
reinforcement. 'We will also need 220 electric for the Repressurization system.  We will inject
chlorine Into the water supply at well head then through a 120 gal. Rétention tank to reduea
bacterla's. Next the water will po through the MTBE Reduction Carbon tanks. then to the
storage tanks to Hepressutization and inte service,

We do recommend a monthly test for the bacteria and a guarterly or & month test for the
MTBE'S. When tank #1 tests positive for MTBE'S it will nees to be replaced. Taok #2 wiil
become tank #1. The cost of the replacement tank will be at the current rate. Today's cost is
$2950.00. The customer will te responsible for the disposal of the exhatsted tanks.

1 look forward to dotng bustness with you. T{ you have additional questions please call me at
625-447-3717.

Leslie Gardner
Field Account Manager

¢ Jel Lawson, Sitlcan Valley Law Group
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Jeff Lawson [jsl@svig.com]

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2003 6:17 PM

To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us; PatHoban@msn.com

Cc: alphacat2000@aol.com,; Lisa Tornquist

Subject: Carbon Filtration System for 3004 Andrade Road - T-Bear Ranch

13
& .

untitled_3.pdf {1
MB)
Donna,

Enclosed please find the proposal for the installation of a carbon filtration system for the T-Bear Ranch. in response to
recommendations by Pat Hoban of Weber, Hayes & Associates, Mr. Kelsoe will test the well and test the carbon filter system on the
schedule that Weber, Hayes recommends. You will see from the attached copy of an e-mail from Pat Hoban that he is recommending
that the T-Bear Ranch property owner sign the Access Agreement that | had previously provided to Helyn Hayes. 1 have lefta
voicemail and sent a fax to Culligan to find out how quickly they can mobilize to undertake this work and to find out to how long it will
take to install the system. | wilt be in court Monday morning and in deposition Monday afternoon. Accordingly, | am sending you this
information now and | will provide the timing information as soon as | receive it. | do not have the DA's email so please forward this fo
her.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 800
San Jose, CA 95112
Phone: 408-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400

Web Page www.svlg.com

The information contained in this emait is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are
not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-transmission, or other distribution is strictly
prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender at “jsl@svig.com” and delete this email
message from your system.
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From: "Pat Hoban" <pat@weber-hayes.com>

To: "Joff Lawson-SVLG" <jsi@svig.com>

Date: 9/19/03 5:51PM

Subject: Re: T-Bear Ranch Carbon Filtration of MTBE
September 19, 2003

Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 North Third Street, Suite 300
San Jose, CA 95112

Dear Jeff:

Thank you for your faxed copy of Culligan information letter (ATTACHED). The letter states that the
carbon vendor {(Calgon Carbon Corporation) has calculated that water filtered from the T-Bear Ranch will
be used up at a rate of 3.9 lbs per day. It is unclear how much carbon is stored in the 5 cu-ft vessels
proposed for the sile because we don't have generic specification sheets for Culligan's in-house system.
However, using conversion ratio's from other carbon vendors (i.e.. US Filters), there is approximatsly 29
tbs carbon per 1 cu-ft of vessel,

a.. Given the carbon usage rate of 3.9 ibs per day reported by Calgon Carbon Corporation, a month's
usage of carbon would be 4 cu-ft {117 Ibs} and not the 1.5 cu ft stated by Culligan. I've left messages with
Culligan asking for clarification.

b.. Despite this discrepancy, it appears that Culligan's 5 cu-ft vessels could hold approximately 145 ibs of
carbon, should successfully adsorb MTBE for 37 days before theoretical breakthrough.

Woe believe that carbon treaiment is a very good temporary water supply option which should be installed
ASAP. We think this system should be instalied with the following conditions:

1.. The T-Bear well should be retested to confirm current concentrations since it hasn't been tested in
over five months.

2.. The new test results and confirmed flow rates should be provided to the carbon vendors s0 they in
turn can provide adjustments to the current vessel sizes (if necessary) based on site-specific carbon
usage rates & appropriate retention time.

3.. Initial confirmation testing for carbon breakthrough should be based on the estimated carbon usage
rate. We recommend the confirmation water samples shouid be collected from between each vesse! set,
and at the final discharge point after 75% of the carbon has been used (based on carbon vendor estimate
that would be after 3 weeks). The initial sample should be run and if fuel contaminants were broken
through the first vessel, the second sample should be run, The Suno!l Tree Gas Station should cornmit to
replacing the carbon vessels immediately upon breakthrough.

We will recommend that the T-Bear Ranch property owners sign the ACCESS AGREEMENT with these
conditions and following review by Alameda County Environmental Health Services (case officer Ms.
Donna Drogos, P.E.). We look forward to moving forward on this much needed relief. Thank you for you
help.

Sincerely,

Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
{831) 722-3580
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----- Qriginal Message -----

From: Pat Hoban

To: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health

Cc: WHA-Joe Hayes ; Jeff Lawson-SVLG ; Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2003 12:55 PM

Subject: T-Bear Ranch Carbon Filtration of MTBE

September 15, 2003

Ms. Donna Drogos, P.E, LOP Program Manager

Alameda County Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

This is in response to a letter from Mr. Kelsoe's attorney {(Mr. Jeff Lawson, dated September 11, 2003)
describing a proposed carbon treatment solution for temporarily taking care of MTBE-impacted water at
the T-Bear Ranch, until a new wall can be installed. We agree that in-line carbon treatment is a good,
viable option for treating the water and that Ising’s Culligan (Livermore}) is likely to be a reasonable, local
firm that can effectively plumb up the units so the T-Bear Ranch can continue to use it's existing water
distribution system. We wish to add a few points:

a.. It is our understanding that the metered T-Bear Ranch well was shown to pump between 3,000 to
10,000 gallons of water a day (which is an average daily flow rate of between 2.1-10-6.9 gpm). This is
based on meter monitoring during March, 2003.

b.. MTBE was detected at a concentrations of 130 and 120 parts per billion (pph) in March-April (the
well water has not been tested in 5+ months).

¢.. Carbon vendors have indicated that based on these flow rates and MTBE concenirations, carbon will
be used up at a rate between of 3 to 8 pounds per day ("carbon usage rate”, personnel communication:
US Filters, and Calgon Carbon).

d.. The vendors also state that in order for carbon to effectively remove carbon from the water, the
water must be in contact with carbon for a minimum of 15 minutes (“retention time").

We would like to make three minor recommendations:

1.. The T-Bear well should be retested to confirm current concentrations since it hasn't been tested in
over five months. If needed, there is a local 1ab in Pleasanton that can provide independent, 3rd party
sampling and testing (CERCO Analytical - see ATTACHED estimate).

2.. The new test results and confirmed flow rates should be provided to the carbon vendors so they in
turn can provide appropriate vessel sizes based on site-specific carbon usage rates & appropriate
retention time.

3.. Initial confirmation testing for carbon breakthrough should be based on the estimated carbon usage
rate. We recommend the confirmation water samples should be collected from between each vessel and
at the final discharge point after 75% of the carbon has been used (based on carbon vendor estimate).
The initial sample should be run and if fuel contaminants were broken through the first vessel, the second
sample should be run. Carbon vessels should be replaced immediately upon breakthrough.

Again, we believe that carbon treatment is a very good temporary water supply option which should be
installed ASAP, but we woutd recommend that Cufligan talk directly with the carbon vendor to work out
site-specific carbon usage, proper vessel sizing, and any other issues that might effect the system such as
pressure drop.

Fee! free to call with any questions you may have, Sincerely,

Pat Hoban
Project Geologist
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Weber, Hayes and Associates
(831) 722-3580

CONTACTS:

Ising's Culligan {Livermore, Mr, Stuart Dennis, or Leslie Gardner), by phone: (800} 209-2837
Carhon Vendors:

- US Filter Westates: Mike Behm, Fiold Sales Engineer (ph. 800-659-1718, extension-108)
- Calgon Carbon: Michael Pealer {ph. 412-787-4543)

CC: "Drogos, Donna, Env. Health" <ddrogos@co.ailameda.ca.us>, "WHA-Joe Hayes"
<joe@weber-hayes.com>, "Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani” <alphacat2000@aol.com>



! i leing's Culligan Phone: 1-800-200-2837
ms c“lllgan . 2262Railroad Ave FAX: 1-925447-~77
t  Livermore CA ermail:

RECEIVED SEP 15 2009

September 11, 2003

Sunoi Tree Gasoline

3004 Andrade

Sunol, CA

RE: Water Treatment System at 3000 Andrade Rd.

Dear Murray,

After reevaluation of the water usage at the T-Bear Ranch at 3000 Andrade Rd, Sunol,Ca., we
recommend the following equipment which will give a 10gpm flow rate with the ability to
provide 14,400 gallons of water per day.

Chlorine Injection System w/120gal. Retention tank $1,250.,00
2 - 3000 gallon Storage tanks $4,800.00
Repressurization System $2,147.00
4 - 5cu.Ft. Fiberglass tanks $4,430.00
Installation $2,600.00

You will need to provide a concrete pad, 10 ft X 20 ft X 6” with a minimum of 3/8” rebar
reinforcement, We will also need 220 electric for the Repressurization system. We will inject
chiorine into the water supply at well head then through a 120 gal. Retention tank to reduce
bacteria's. Next the water will go through the MTBE Reduction Carbon tanks, then to the
storage tanks to Repressurization and into service,

We do recommend a monthly test for the bacteria and a quarterly or 6 month test for the
MTBE'S, When tank #1 tests positive for MTBE’S it will need to be replaced. Tank #2 will

become tank #1. The cost of the replacement tank will be at the current rate. Today’s cost is
$2230.00. The customer will be responsible for the disposal of the exhausted tanks.

[ look forward to doing business with you. If you have additional questions please call me at
925-447-3717.

Leslie Gardner
Field Account Manager

éc: Jeff Lawson, Silicon Valley Law Group

K{@o€. Sw *//



Ising’s Cullignn Fhone: 1-800-203-2837
lsing'sCulligan =i FAE L4377
Livermore CA emall:

P e S L

September 17, 2003

Jeff Lawson
RE: 3000 Andrade Sunol, CA

Dear Mr. Lawson,

Int response to Pat Hoban, Weber, Hayes & Assoc., I contacted Calgon Carbon Corporation and
presented to them the system we recommended. Kim Thompson, 412-787-6315, recommended
that we utilize the Fitragorh 800 carbon to eliminate the possibility of TBA, tert butyl alcohol,
bleedthru. (TBA is a by product when MTBE is removed from the water)

Based on 10,000 gallons per day and a 180 ppb level of MTBE, you will exhaust 3.9 1bs of
Filtasorb 800 per day. Based on the current water usage reports the property is utilizing an
average of 4000 gallons per day with a high of 10,000 gallons. Utllizing these flgures an estlmate
of 1.5 cu ft of carbon will be used per month.

By utilizing a twin tank system in a parallel series configuration you will have 10 cu ft of
carbon In each set. I would recommend that you initially test monthly until an established
pattern is formed,

I look forward to d business with you. If you have additional questions please call me at

Stuart Dennis
Director of Sales



Califoraia State Ceriified Laboratory No 2153

analytical, inc.

12 September, 2003
CA No03-02} i
. . 3%42-A Vallew Avenue |
Fax No.: [-831-722-1:59 Plensanton, CA 945664715
T 925,462.2771 |
Mr. Par Hoban Fax; 925.462.2775 I
Weber, Hayes & Associates !
120 Westpate Drive b
Watsenville, CA 95076 '
Subject: Carbon Filteation System i
Quoanazion for Analytical Services .
Dear Mr. Hoban: i

Pursuant 0 our cunversation, CERCC Analytical, Ine. is pheased to sebmil this proposal for analytical -
secvices. 10 is our undzrstanding hat there will likely be bi-weaekly or monthly grab samples at & Sunal
sile.

A breakdown of our analytical services and prices are a5 [ollows;

Price Per Disrentad
. Sample Price Par
_ Anajyte Method Sampl2
Total Pazalenm: Hydrocaebons — Gasaijng BG1S $125.00 $110.0D
Asoumatic conpeunds - )
Benzene Ba60
Toluene 2260
Dihylbenzens 825D
Xylaaes 22460
Oxygenates and Breakdown Produsts- i 540,00 $180.00
Diisopropyl ather (DIFE} b poi)
etnyl-tertisry-butyi-cther (EYBE) 8260
methyb-tantiary-butyl-ether (MTBE [ 20 |
Tatiary-xmyl-anetkyl-ether  (TAME) 3240
Tertisry buty] skeobel (TBA) ! 8260
Tioe and Milosge — Field Taehmdm $45. OOv‘homr and $0.32/rals {pmn!-to—m’ill} TBDY

I Method nurabers roaybe suhjecl ta change, bat &l analyticsl work is campleted in zeoordance with EPA sppeoved
ar resognized mathads, 10that ssethod has & leved of guantificasion below the application criterion

™ The sandard rate for & Field Technician is $35.00%osr mud 50.32mue (poral-io-poral). At dhix fime, w1
estimate is $130.00. ARcr the initlal site wisit, CERCO wil be ahle o cstimate the time and mileage more
scruratery, Alse, if CERCE can combine this sampling with other tlients in your arta, the coit will be leas than
$130.40,

Notes:

1. CERCO Analytizal, Inc. will supply all sampling cantainers and preservaiives, where applicable.
2, All anslytical services will be corapieted in accoréance with EPA and stndard anglytical
procedursy and in accordance with our certifieation. 1f we are not eertified for an analyte,
CERCO witl transport the samples ta a State Certified Laborazory.

CERCQ will need 1 site visit prior 10 commencement of this projest,

. Payment Terma: Wet 30 davs (rom ceceipt of invoices.

a1
h
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Weber, Hayes & Associ~™3
12 Scpwmber, 2063

CA No.02-021

Page 20f2

CERCO Analytical is 3 woman-owned business and effective Apeil 10, 2001, CERCO Analytcal, Inc.
has a certified smal’ business status with the State of California (REP#0022837).

Fo: your soavenience, you qmay sign below where indicated and retwrn a copy via fax s evidence of your
acceptance cf this propossl.

Thank you for givag CERCO the oppornmity o submit this propossl, CERCO is a California Stats
(ertified Department of Health Servives Laborstoty (¥2153) sepvicing the analyticsl needs of the Bay
Arsa, We feel that we can serve your anulytical aceds in ¥ professional and iimely manner. If you bave
questicns, pleazc let us know.

Sincerely yours,
RCG ANALYTICAL, INC.

Darlene Langford

Administrative Manger NOTICE TO PROCEED
Company
Nome (Printed)
Sigrature
Tile Date

5442-28¥-526 “ONI WD LATYNY 0I¥E3 WdB¥:1 E002 2T 433



CTIVATED CARBON

s FONRTE R AR
& oa # ,f Bl F et j"' GRS AT
AR A 1 Vel s A

SPENT GAC

ADSORPTION ZONE

UNLOADED GAC

E}“’zﬁ: al Bre Exiiéfil f.:mg%a




By
PR

430
* eyt Sty

(% W

mpoun

=

L
fes

tact Ti

= on




[ Jeff Lawson - Fw: Sunol MTBE Page |

From; "Pat Hoban" <PatHoban@msn.com>
To: <sl@svig.com>

Date: 8/29/03 3:03PM

Subject: Fw: Sunol MTBE

Jeft,

For your information, here are some of the costs and vendor contacts i've obtained for the temporary
treatment of MTBE-impacted water and contacts. Feel free to call if you have questions.

Pat Hoban
cell - 831-254-7022

| raceived a verbal estimate for the carbon filtration option from US Filter, They recommend a series of 3
in-line units for treatment of MTBE, mainly because the water will be used as potable water for the
residences. The extra unit provides a built-in safety factor for capturing all the MTBE plus is helpful should
this temporary treatment extend greater than 60 days.

Two month renta! (includes setup, plumbing into system, freight, carbon disposal) = $9,270

Initial Month: $1,445 x 3 canisters = $4,335.

Setup & plumb into existing water distribution system $1,000 (rough estimate)

2nd menth: Monthly rental $150/mo x 3 canisters = $450.

Freight: = §650

End of Renta! fee {demob/dispose of carbon) = $945 x 3 canisters = $2,835

NOTE: If only 2 canisters are used, the total would be $6,730,

For comparison: Option 1 (below); 8 weeks of potable water delivery would be about $19,200 - $21,600
(based on the assumptions described below).

For comparison: Option 3 (below): HiPOx well head treatment for 2 months would be $14,450 (84,500 for
each additional month beyond two)

Please note there is no markup on these estimates - we assume this temporary water supply will be
directly contracted with Mr, Kelsoe.

Sincerely,
Pat Hoban .
Weber, Hayes and Associates

Subject: Suncl MTBE

We believe that in order to effectively construct a replacement well at the T-Bear Ranch, the following
tasks should first be completed:

Thorough research of hydrogeology in the vicinity of the site. Zone 7 Water Agency does not have recent
data on aquifers or groundwater flow direction in the Sunol area. The most recent research is based on a
June 1974 report (EVALUATION OF GROUND WATER RESOURCES: LIVERMCORE AND SUNOL
VALLEYS). Replacement well design should include a careful review of existing drillers logs for the
potential of a continuous low-permeability unit {i.e. clay) and a good sanitary seal.

Characterization of the MTBE-gasoline plume leaving the Sunol Tree. MTBE plumes have a reputation for
migrating large distances horizontally as well as moving preferentially downward through more permeable
soils {i.e.. preferential pathways). |n order to help prevent MTBE from impacting a replacement well, an
effort should first be made to characterize the vertical and horizontal extent of the contaminant plume.
This can be done relatively quickly and will help prevent installing a bad well based on improper location
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andfor screen intervals. An expedited round of drilling to include multi-depth groundwater sampling from
borings or preferably, installation of multi-level wells would a 3-dimensional picture of the plume geometry
and additional confidence for positioning the replacement well.

Immediate, temporary water supply. Itis likely that it will take a minimum of two months of expedited work
to complete the two tasks above which means there must be and interim fix set up for the T-Bear Ranch's
impacted water supply. The flow meter recently installed at the well head, indicates that the T-Bear Ranch
well extracts between 3,000 to 10,000 gallons of water a day (avg flow of up to 6.5 gpm). | have done
some quick research and have come up with three temporary water supply options for taking care of
MTBE-impacted water until 2 new well is installed at the T-Bear Ranch, which include:

OPTION 1: Delivery of potable water. This would like entall 1) placement of two, 6-t0-8,000 galion tanks
adjacent to the existing pump shed (cement pad or compacted surface likely needed); 2) plumbing the
tanks into the system (may require additional pressure tank, and/or chlorine drip feeder to keep the tanks
clean); 3) daily deliveries of potable water

BUDGET: Rough estimate for a weekly delivery charge for potable water would be $2,400 to $2,7008 --
this should be confirmed and is based on the 40,000-gallons metered at the T-Bear Ranch between
March 15-22, This doesn't include Zone 7 fire hydrant hookup ¢charges (minimal), tank & booster pump
rentals (§ ), or plumbing into the existing system ($500-1,000).

Water delivery is based on individual deliveries of potable water using a 2,250-gallon tanker delivery which
works out to be approx 18 loads/week x $133-150 per foad. The work would be bilted directly with the bulk
water delivery company at an hourly rate of $100/hr and would involve hookup to metered fire hydrant in
Pleasanton, loading the tanker, delivery to Sunol, then back to fire hydrant for another trip (Verbal estimate
provided by David at Aero Pure Water, Stockton - 200.464-8099) Truck Service, based on $100/hr x 1 hr
per load -- plus 1 hr mob/demob).

OPTION 2: Hookup of 3, in-line Cerbon Filters at the well head: This would like entail 1) delivery of three,
1,000-gallon carbon treatment canisters to effectively provide enough residence lime for the MTBE to
adsorb onto the carbon; 2) plumbing the carbon filter unit into the canisters {plumbing may require
additionaf pressure tank, and/or booster pump); The manufacturer esiimates that given the existing site
conditions and proposed canister configuration "carbon wili be used up at a rate of 16 ibs a day" which in
theory means the system should be good for 60 days. The carbon can be checked periodically between
the canisters and changed out as necessary.

BUDGET: | should get a written estimate from US Filter tomorrow and will pass aleng. My contact is Mike
Behrn, Field Sales Engineer {ph. 800-659-1718, extension-106)

OPTION 3. HIPOx well-head treatment system: This system was initially promising when | initially
researched it in March, but is now more expensive and the manufacturer can't get an "off the sheif
system" to us for at least a month. The South Lake Tahoe Public Utilities District has used a targer version
of this systam to successfully treat MTBE-impacted water at their now famous, contaminated production
wells. The HiPOx system uses ozone (O3) and hydrogen peroxide (H202) to form hydroxyl radicals and
to subsequently destroy organic compounds in water. The great feature is that there are no hazardous
waste by-products, the contaminants are destroyedI'Cinot filtered and transferred to ancther media. 1t
would be a nice, non-invasive systermn that could be attached to the well head, but due to the likely
short-term length of the project and the lack of available units on the shelf, the manufacturer has jacked
the cost up from $2,500 a month to $6,000 + mob/demab.

For your information: --- Article on the HiPOx system: http://www.aptwater.com/hipox.htm

My contact at Applied Process Technology, Inc. has been Ray Milne (925) 977-1811 at extension 202.

Sincerely,

Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
(831) 722-3580



l i Jeff Lawson - Fw; Sunol MTBE _ 3age §

-—- Qriginal Message -----

From: Pat Hoban

To: rmilne@aptwater.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2003 12:59 PM
Subject: Sunol MTBE

Hello Ray:

Here is soma info on the site we discussed earlier today. I've ATTACHED a location map to the site.

Site is a horse ranch which has its water well impacted by MTBE, at concentrations of up to 130 parts per
billion - no gasoline or BTEX has been detected but may arrive at any time. The MTBE [s from an
adjcining gas station leak, located ahaut 400 feet away. The ranch uses from about 3,000 to 10,000
gallons a day (say 6 gpm) for watering horses, and 3 residential structures (home + trailers). The residents
do not drink the water but shower and wash with it.

Photos of the well shed, piping-pressure tank-control hox layout are presented below.

Submaersible pump specs: http://www.franklin-electric.com/fsub_cat/catdisplay.asp?Model=21450890 (1
horsepower, 230 Volts)

Control box specs: hitp:/iwww . franklin-electric.com/sub_cat/F-3.htm

Thera is a hope that a new well will be constructed in 3 menths or so if State Funding money comes
through. 1'd say we need immediate treatment of the well water for a minimum of 3 months and possibly
for up to 6 months (maybe more’?}.

The well head treatment should remove the MTBE but doesn't need the strict "drinking water” standards
for a new water supply system.

The gas station owner is reportedly required by the District Attorney to remedy this problem by September
1st {i.e.. well head treatment, potable water delivery, carbon treatment). Could you provide me with a
monthly charge for installing your treatment unit on the ranch well (to include turnkey installation, whatever
regular maintenance check is appropriate, and any hidden costs that would likely crop up - if any) and a
time frame for when ycu can install it. As you can see, these conditions are critical and we need to make
a commitment ASAP,

Thank you for your quick response,

Pat Hoban
Project Gealogist
(831) 722-3580

Well shed:

Pressure tank and well head piping:

Controller Box Speg's
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MARKET NEED FOR TRACE
REMOVAL CAPABILITIES

Recent advances in monitoring Instrumentalion as well as
increasing information regarding the health effects of cerlain
organic compounds have crealed a naed lor removal of incraas-
ingly lawer concentration levels of contaminants from water. For
example, Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) is a highly soluble
gasoling additive thal has been detected in exlremaly low
concenirations in many underground aguilers due primarily to
teaking underground storage tanks. Alhough the health effects
of MTBE are conlroversial al this point, many water providers
look to remave MTBE even at lhese low concentration (1-100
opb) ranges. Like MTBE, Dibromochloropropane {DBCP),
trihalomeathanas (THM's), and varlous pesticides also often
mquire removal from water at low concentration levels.

Aclivated carbon has been the lradilional solution to contami-
nated water sources. However, only recently has oplimized
perormance al trace level concentralions become a signiticant
paramater ol concem for activaled carbon products. The ability
to predict and controt activated carban's parormance at race
lavels cannol be achleved using historcal characterization
ntethods available In the industry.

PORE DISTRIBUTION AND
ITS RELATIONSHIP TO
CAPACITY

‘The mechanics of adsorplion in activated carbaon relates to a
specific compound's aflinity o be attracted to specific adsomtion
pores within the aclivated carban strutiure (an adsorption pore
belng defined as ihe volume between the graphitic plates that
make up the activated carbon's skelelal siructure). Adsomption
is dictated by tha specific charactaristics ¢of the activated carbon
struclure as weoll as the concentration and make-up of the
contaminant.

The magnituckx of adsorption futces is direclly relaied (o the
amount and orientalion of the graphitic plates surrounding the
pore. Adscrption pores thal are surrounded by a larger number
of graphitic plates have high adsomtion forces, and are fermed
“high enargy.” Adsorption pores that are surrounded by fewer
graphitle platas are termed *low energy.” Depending on the raw
material uséd 1o make the carbon and the activation process,
diffarent carbons may have differant distributions of high and low
energy adsorption pores.
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APPLICATION BULLETIN

ADDITION OF TRACE CAPACITY NUMBER
AS A MEASURE OF CARBON PERFORMANCE IN

TRACE REMOVAL APPLICATIONS

The amount and type of pores within anactivated cathon granule
defings the relative performance for a spacific application. Fer
higher concentralions and/or easily adsorbed compounds {low
solubility, high molecular weight), an activated carbon possess-
ing mostly low energy pores would be desired fo optimize the
capaclty. For difficult 1o adsosb conmpounds thigh solubility, low
molecular weight) or compounds al trace concentration levels,
nowever, an activated carbon cantaining primarily high energy
pores would provide the most benefit.

IODINE NUMBER AND ITS
RELATIONSHIP TO
ACTIVATED CARBON
CAPACITY

Alihough activated carbons have been described by a variely of
quality control specifications, the mos! common measure of an
activated carbon's capacity has been iodine numbar, measured
in milligrams of iodine adsorbed per gram of carbon. In many
applications, this measuremant has provided a quick and easy
test method lo quickly rank activated carbons in terms of thelr
overall capacity. The problem lies in lhe fact this test wiilizes a
high concentration {0.2N} of ladine, an exiremely wall adsorbed
materal, and relales primarily \o the tolai amount of adsorption
pora volume (bath high and low energy) within the activated
carbongranule. This measurement says nothing explicilly about
the number of high energy pores thal aro critical lor race removal
applications,

To demonstrata the fact that lodine number does not present a
good measure of high energy pores required for trace removat
applications, Ihe following graph shows a plot of iodine number
varsus MTBE loading at low concentrations {1 ppb and 10 ppb).
No clear refallonship between the lwo paramelers exlsts.w

Effect of lodine Number on MTDE Gopacity
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TRACE CAPACITY NUMBER

To properly account for an activated carbon's ‘race removal
:apacily, a new measurement has been developed 1o allow the
canking of varous aclivated carbons in accordance with their
capacity at Irace levels. As the fodine number test method uses
iodine as a surrogate for higher leve! and readily adsorbed
compoaunds, a surrogate compound is also ulliized lo better
evaluate the performmance refative 10 lower leval and lower
concentration compounds. Aceloxime bas been sslaclad as
that compound; its adsorption capacily on the aclivated carbon
measurad in iltigrams of acatoxime per cuble cenlimeter of
carbon provides a much more refiable. indicator of the trace
capacily and Is hence defined as the Trace Capacity Number.

I wa look at the lollowing graph, we can see how the aceloxime
nurabar provides a very high correlation when compared wilh
actual MTBE loadlng at low concentrations.

Effact of Trace Gapacily Number (TCN) on MTBE

5184125668 70 17 7361579 P.B5-a5

Nota that iodine number siill doas have valus in charadterizing
activated carbons. By defining both the iodine number and the
acetoxime number, you can define fhe entire range of adsomtion
pares (both high and low energy) and thus create a unigue
tingerprint for each type of activated carbon under evaluation,

When evalualing activaled carbons far the various Yrace removat
applications prevalent In the marketplace today (removal of
MTBE, DBCP, pesticides, etc.), using Trace Capacity Numbern
addition ta lodine Number will provide the best measure of the
carbon's suceess in the application. Activated carbon products
with higher Trace Capacity Numbaers will ba ideally suited toward

low concentration applications.
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SAFETY MESSAGE

Wel aclivated carbon preferentially removes oxygen from air. in clossd or partially closed containers and vessels, oxygen deplation
may reach hazardous levels. U warkers are to enter a vessel containlng cabon, appiopriate sampling and work procedures fot
potantially low oxygen spaces should be followed, including all applicable federal and state requirements.

- 1-800-4-CARBON

wwnw.calgoncarbon,com

Domantle Salex Olilces

West Coast and
Aockics Aegion
Richmond, CA

Tel (510} 412-1010
Fax {510) 412-5660

East Cosst Reglon

grdgawater, NS
Tal (908) 628-4646
Fax (90B) 526-2467

Mitdwast Ragion Gualt Const Rugion

Pittsburgh, PA Houston, TX

Tet (412) 787-6700 Tal (713) 690-2000
1-800-4-CARBON Fax (713) 690-7909 .

Fax (412) 787-6676

Intcrnalional Sates Qilices

Ausiralasla/Phiippines/
Soulheast Asia

Calgon €arbron Asla
Singapore Office

Tel (68) 221-3500
Fax (65) 221-0554

Canatla

Calgon Carbon Canada, Inc.
Boiton, Ontario

Tei (905) B57-9915

Fax (90S) 857-8984

Chinafioren/Taiwan

Calgon Carbon Asla
Tokyo Offica

Tat 81 3 3580 7508
Fax 81 33584 7202

Europa

Chemvirgn Carbon
B-1200 Brussels, Belgium "+
Tal 3227130211
Fax 3227709394

Japan -

Calgon Far East
Tokyo Othce

Tel 8133582 1861
Fax ©1 9 3586 9266

Latin America

Pittsburgh, FA
Te! {412) 787-4519
Fax (412} 7874523

Calgon Carbon Corporation's aclivated carbon products are continuously being improved and changes may have taken place

singa this publlcation went to prass,
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FEATURES BENEFITS

* Superior trace removal capacity * Longsr bed life between carbon exchanges

* Reduced down lime

* Reduced operating cosls
® Consislent trace removal capacity * Predictable system performance from one carbon bed to tha next
- : * fleduces likelihood ot prematqr}e,bmakmrough

* Bituminous-based raw malerials * Providas higher hardness relalive 1o olher raw materials, raducing the

* High density

® Coal I3 pulverizad and reagglomeraled with

suitatie bindor

Wat activated carbon preferentially removes oxygen from air, In closed or partially closed contalners and vessels, oxygen depletion
may reach hazardous levels. If workers are to enter a vessel cortaining ¢arbon, appropriate sampling anc work procedures for

e generation of fines and product losses during backwashing

* Rapid wetling, lack of floaters

* FReduced losses during backwashing

* Creatas oplimat ransport paths for fasler adsorplion

* Generates the hardness and abraslon resistance recuired Yor thermat
reactlvation and minimizes generation of lines In aperations requiting
backwashing

SAFETY MESSAGE

potentially low oxygen $paces should ba Tollowed, including all applicable lederal and state requirements.

Domestic Galas Offices

Easl Coast Region

Bridgowaler, NJ
Tel {908} 526-4646
Fax (908) 526-2467

Midwest Region

Pltisburgh, PA

Tel {412) 787-6700
1-800-4-CARBON

Fax (412) 787-6676

1-800-4-CARBON

www.calgoncarbon.com

West Coast and
Rockies Region
Richmond, CA

Tel (510) 412-101Q
Fax (510} 412-5660

Guit Coast Region

Iloguston, TX
Tel (713) 680-2000
Fax (713) 690-7909

intarnationat Soles Offices

Austrolasla/Philippines/
Soulheast Asia

Calgon Carbon Asla
Singapore Oflice
Tel (65) 221.3500
Fax {65)221-3554

Canada

Caigon Carbon Canada, nc,

Boilon, Ontarno
Toi {905) 857-8015
Fax (905} 857-0984

China/Korea/Talwan

Caigon Carbon Asia
Tokyo Offico

Tel 81335607505
Fax 813 3584 7202

Europe

Chamviron Carbon
B~1200 Brussels, Belgim
Tel 32277302 11

Fax 322770 93 94

Japan

Calgon Far East
Tokyo Office

Tal Bt 3 3582 1861
Fax 813 3586 9268

Latin America

Pllishurgh, PA
Tol (412) 787-4519
Fax (412)787-4523

-
Calgon Carhon Corporation's activated carbon products are contintrously being improved and changes may have taken place since

this publicatllon went to press,

CALGON CARSON CORPCAATION
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CALGDN CARBON COAPORATION

DESCRIPTION

Fillrasorb® 600 is a high grade granular activated carbon manu-
factured by Calgon Carbon Comparation and optimized for supe-
rior pedormance in the remaoval of trace Isvel organics from
water, This carbon s manutactured Tram superlor gradas of
bituminous coal to maximize the distribution of high energy
adsomption pores in the carbon slructure, The amount of high
enargy pores, as measured by Trace Capacity Number, directly
refates to the carbon's ability 10 adsarb organic contaminanis at
tow concentrallons.

As a high grade, bituminous coal based product, Filtrasort 600
possesses the durability required in many water treatment
applicallons and 13 capable of withstanding the abrasion and
dynamics associated with repeated reactivalion, hydraulic trans-
port, backwashing, and mechanical handling. Filtrasorb 600 is
also designed to meal the slingen! exlractable metals require-
ments of ANSINSF Standard 61. .

APPLICATIONS

With its enhanced high energy pore structure, Filtrasorb 600 is
ideally sulted for race removal applications and offers a signifl-
cant parformance advantage over lradilional activated carbon
praducts used in these types of applications. Specific applica-
tions include: :

* Removal of MTBE

= Removal of DBCP

* Romoval of THM's

* Removal of pesticides & herbicldes

* Removal of gther organlcs at concentralions <1 ppmy

* Potable water treaiment

* Groyndwaler treaiment

“ Ulirapure wals:s treatrment

FILTRASQRB DOWNFLOW, PRESSURE DROP
BACKWASHED & BEGNEGATED DED
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PRODUCT BULLETIN

FILTRASORB® 600

GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON FOR
TRACE REMOVAL APPUICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

loding NUmBer, MO et ceeesseeresreenens 850 M0
Trace Capacity Number, mg/ec ......coicriccninecncrnnnn, 16 M0
Apparent Density, g/CC .vnmrcinricee e ssnisnnne. 0.630 min
Abrasion Number rersresssnst e esetnessen e S0 THA
Tolal Ash, WIS wovvecviciree i aectisaisransssssemensseene 7 max
LS. Sleve Series

Percent on 12 MEsSh ... e s e e raeens SITIAX

Porcent through 40 Mesh ... 4 MBx

FILTRASORB 600 - BED EXPANSION
BACKWASHED & SEGREGATED DHED
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PACKAGING

55 pound {25 Kg} S ply Bag
1,000 pound (453.7 Kg)
Super Sack

Bulk Teucks

MANUFACTURING

Pearlington, MS




Lalgon Carbon Annovunces 1age 1 ot 2

Calgon Carbim
Announces |

CALGON CARBON PROVIDES SOLUTIONS TO MTBE CONTAMINATION

PITTSBURGH, PA —January 17, 2000 —Last evening, a weekly television news magazine aired a
segment on the widespread contamination of drinking water in the U.S. by methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), a chemical used to formulate clean-burning gasoline. Calgon Carbon Corporation, the
leading supplier or granular activated carbon for drinking water treatment for more than 30 years, has
a solution. The company’s technology is readily available to safely and reliably solve the problem of
MTBE contamination.

In September 1999, Calgon Carbon Corporation introduced Filtrasorh® 600, the only activated
carbon product specifically designed to consistently and predictably remove MTBE from water.

Filtrasorb- 600-is-manufactured using a proprietary process-and achieves-a high level of effectiveness
and consistent level of performance that cannot be attained by any other activated carbon product on
the market today. It is-currently available for use in both drinking water and groundwater applications.
Used in combination with Calgon Carbon’s adsorption systems on a service basis, Filtrasorb® 600
offers-customers the safest, most reliable solution to the problem of MTBE contamination.

Commenting on Filtrasorb 600, Benjamin F. Ward, Jr., Ph.D., senior vice president of technology at
Calgon Carbon, said, “Based on our fundamental understanding of pore size and pore energy of
activated carbon, we were able to design a carbon to specifically target the capture of MTBE. Early
performance in the field has shown positive results, confirming our scientific findings in the lab.”

Because of the potential widespread health hazard that has been brought to the attention of the
American public, we are experiencing a significant increase in the number of inquiries about our
technology. Andy McClure, a Calgon Carbon marketing manager, is devoting his full attention to
responding to those inquiries to ensure that all potential customers” questions are answered. He can be
reached at (412) 787-6761.

Calgon Carbon Corporation, headquartered in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvanja, is a global leader in the
production, supply, and design of products, services, and technologies for making air and water
cleaner and safer. The company employs approximately 1,000 people with 13 facilities and 11 sales
and service centers.

#Hit#

http://www.calgoncarbon.com/news/pr000117.himl ‘ 6/7/00
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SILICON VA RQUP
A LAW CORPORATION

TELEPHOME: (3083 208606100
FACSIAMILE: (#08) 206-1400
N I U DT

FACSIMYLE COVER SHERE'T

CONMMENYTS:

September 10, 2003
Part FHoban
Joff L.avwion

Suwngl Tree (Gas Scation ,

22-1159 TELEPHONE NOJMSZZ—:SSBD

Nurmnmber oFf pages including Facsimile Cover Shecy: 7

Par, Artached is material on the carbon reatment system Kelsoe proposes
to install. This proposal was based on the prior water usage dara, 5o what
we put in will be bigger. However, the techmical info remains the sarme.
We will leave a hose connccied 1o tThe weoll water for ourdoor use. But we
are assuming the horses will drink the treated water. We are asking for
Tovani’s consent taday and I thought T would speed up your evaluation by
providing the data 1o you directly~.

Thx Yeff

Ploases refer 1o rthe atrached,

FMWEGED Am QEMFID.Eaim Inforn'l-ho' Ty Entnnﬂd only for the uae of the adodrodsada(a) named abave. If the

rander of this massapes 8 Not the Intendod reglglent or thes emploves or agent responsibla for delivaring the rnasasge 1o
tha !rmndud raciplant(s)., pleaasa s that any Slssemination, distribetion or copying of this Sammunicardcan s strictly

prohibltec.

Anyora who rieceives thile cammunicatiad in arror sfhould netify this office iImmediawty by telephones and

return tha ariglnal Mmoesasgs 1o this affica at the 3pove addreas via W.S5. Mail,

AT AR
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qugos, Donna, Env. Health

* From: Jeff Lawson [jsli@svlg.com]
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2003 11:13 AM
To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us; PatHoban@msn.com
Cc: alphacat2000@aol.com; Lisa Tornguist; pat@weber-hayes.com
Subject: Re: Carbon Filtration System for 3004 Andrade Road - T-Bear Ranch

—

e
2y

untitled_4.pdf (97
KB)
Pat,
Here is the schematic you requested.
Thx

Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 900
San Jose, CA 95112
Phone: 408-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400

Web Page www.svig.com

The information contained in this emall is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are
not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-transmission, or other distribution is strictly
prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender at "jsli@svig.com” and delete this email
message from your system.

>>> "Pat Hoban" <PatHoban@msn.com> 09/22/03 08:21AM >>>

} will be working at home today (Monday, Sept-22). If | can be of any assistance expediting approval of the water filtration system,
please email me at PatHoban@msn.com or call me on my cell (831.264-7022).

Sincerely,
Pat Hoban
Weber, Hayes and Associates

----- Original Message -----

From: Jeff Lawson

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2003 6:18 PM

To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us; PatHoban@msn.com

Cc: alphacat2000@aol.com; Lisa Tornquist

Subject: Carbon Filtration System for 3004 Andrade Road - T-Bear Ranch

Donna,

Enclosed please find the proposal for the installation of a carbon filtration system for the T-Bear Ranch. [n response to
recommendations by Pat Hoban of Weber, Hayes & Associates, Mr. Kelsoe will test the well and test the carbon filter system on the
schedule that Weber, Hayes recommends. You will see from the attached copy of an e-mail from Pat Hoban that he is recommending
that the T-Bear Ranch property owner sign the Access Agreement that | had previously provided to Helyn Hayes. | have left a
voicemait and sent a fax to Culligan to find out how guickly they can mobilize to undertake this work and to find out to how long it will
take to install the system. | will be in court Monday morning and in deposition Monday afternoon. Accordingly, | am sending you this
information now and 1 will provide the timing information as soon as | receive it. [ do not have the DA's email so please forward this to
her.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 900
San Jose, CA 95112



. Phone:"308-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400
Web Page www.svig.com

! The information con!ajned in this email is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are
not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-transmission, or other distribution is strictly

prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender at "jsi@svlg.com” and delete this email
message from your system.



Earl Ising’s

Culligan® Soft Water Scrvice

2252 Raliroad Ave., P.O. Bax 391, Livermore, CA 94551-0591
1-800-20WATER (9-2837)

Sales-Rental-Service-Bottle Water

Industrial-Commercial-Residential
Contsactors License #398975

FAX Transmission

TO: Company Name;

Attention of. .\ O Lo s g

Address/City:

Receivers Fax Phone Number;

Number of pages s Including this cover page

FROM: Ising’s Culligan
2252 Railroad Ave
P.0. Box 591
Livermore, CA 94551

Name of Sender;

Subject:

Senders Comments:

Ising's Culligan Fax Number (925)447-4252 e T

Confirming Copy Will Be Sent Via Mail: Yes No

&

IF YOU BAVE NOT RECEIVED ALL OF THE PAGES NOTED ABOVE PLEASE CONTACT OUR
OFFICE IMMEDIATLY AT (925) 447-3717 or (800) 209-2837
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: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Jeff Lawson [jsl@svig.com]

Sent: Monday, September 22, 2003 4:54 PM

To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us; PatHoban@msn.com

Cc: alphacat2000@aol.com; Lisa Tornquist; pat@weber-hayes.com
Subject: Re: Carbon Filtration System for 3004 Andrade Road - T-BearRanch
Pat,

1 believe your assumptions are correct. But you can call Stuart Dennis at Culligan if you have any questions , | am in a heavy
deposition schedule at the moment. We are just waiting for the county's approval. Thx

Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 900
San Jose, CA 95112
Phone: 408-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400

Web Page www.svlg.com

The information contained in this email is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are
not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-transmission, or other distribution is strictly
prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender at "jsi@svlg.com” and delete this ema#l
message from your system,

>>> "Pat Hoban" <PatHoban@msn.com:> 09/22/03 01:48PM >>>
Hello Jeff,

Thank you for the Culligan drawing. | am assuming that 1) each vessel will contain at least 5 cubic feet of carbon (> or = 145 Ibs), and
2) the system is designed to have the retention time appropriate for removing the site-specific concentrations of MTBE.

| have talked with Helyn Hayes and recommended she agree to site access, once Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency has
reviewed and approved the design.

Sincerely,

Pat Hoban
Weber, Hayes and Associates
cell: 831.254-7022

~~~~~ Original Message -----

From: Jeff Lawson

Sent: Monday, September 22, 2003 11:13 AM

To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us,; PatHoban@msn.com

Cc: alphacat2000@aol.com; Lisa Tornquist; pat@weber-hayes.com

Subject: Re: Carbon Filtration System for 3004 Andrade Road - T-BearRanch

Fat,
Here is the schematic you requested.
Thx

Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 900
San Jose, CA 95112
Phone: 408-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400

Web Page www.svilg.com

The information contained in this email is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. H you are
not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-fransmission, or other distribution is strictly
prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender at "jsi@svig.com" and delete this email
message from your system.



>»> "Pat Hoban" <PatHoban@msn.com=> 09/22/03 08:21AM >>>

| will be working at home today {Monday, Sept-22). If | can be of any assistance expediting approval of the water filtration system,
please email me at PatHoban@msn.com or call. me on my cell (831.254-7022).

Sincerely,
Pat Hoban
Weber, Hayes and Associates

----- Original Message —--

From: Jeff Lawson

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2003 6:18 PM

To: ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us; PatHoban@msn.com

Cc: alphacat2000@aocl.com; Lisa Tornguist

Subject: Carbon Filtration System for 3004 Andrade Road - T-Bear Ranch

Donna,

Enclosed please find the proposal for the installation of a carbon filtration system for the T-Bear Ranch. In response to
recommendations by Pat Hoban of Weber, Hayes & Associates, Mr. Kelsoe will test the well and test the carbon filter system on the
schedule that Weber, Hayes recormmends. You will see from the attached copy of an e-mail from Pat Hoban that he is recommending
that the T-Bear Ranch property owner sign the Access Agreement that | had previously provided to Helyn Hayes. | have left a
voicemail and sent a fax to Culligan to find out how guickly they can mobilize to undertake this work and to find out to how long it will
take to install the system. | will be in court Monday morning and in deposition Monday afternoon. Accordingly, | am sending you this
information now and | will provide the timing information as soon as | receive it. | do not have the DA's email so please forward this to
her.

Very truly yours,

Jefirey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 900
San Jose, CA 95112
Phone: 408-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400

Web Page www.svlg.com

The information contained in this email is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product privileges. If you are
not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-transmission, or other distribution is strictly
prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender at "jsl@svlg.com" and delete this email
message from your system.



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Page 1 of 1

Pat Hoban [pat@weber-hayes.com]

Friday, September 26, 2003 11:52 AM

(CERCO-lab) Darlene Langf

(ACHCSA) Drogos, Donna; Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani

Subject: Expected well sampiing and subsequent treatment system sampling

12/4/2003
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydregedlagy and Erwvircnmenta) Enginearing
120 W estgata Drive, W atsonville, Ca. 95076

(831)722- 35680 (831) 662- 3100

As discussed by phone, we expect that your proposed 3rd-party sampling and testing services (ATTACHED) will
be needed soon (we hope initial well sampling will occur sometime next week). We want to give you a
heads up for this sampling as we will need a quick turnaround. | understand normal turnaround is seven working
days - | will try and push for a 3-day rush this one time so there won't be a delay in the treatment system
sizing/construction (50% lab charge increase from $290 to $435).

» Initially, there will be a requirement to test the well water at the T-Bear Ranch (3000 Andrade Road, Sunol -
see attached map) for gas, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates. Contacts at the T-Bear Ranch are Helen Hayes
and Roy Tovani - they can he reached at {414} 387-1632 for the hose bib or faucet sampling location.

e Once the carbon filtration system is in place, there likely will be a monitoring requirement for testing both
water from the well itself and post-carbon treatment (approximately 2 samples every 3 weeks or so).

+ You will be contracted with the owner of the gas station where the fuel leak originated (Sunol Tree Gas
Station, 3004 Andrade Road). The owner is Mr, Murray Kelsoe, PO Box 176, Alamo, California. Your
proposal has been passed along to his attorney (Mr. Jeff Lawson) and we expect Mr. Kesoe or Mr.
Lawson to contact you directly to proceed.

Thanks for your efforts and feel free to call with questions,
Sincerely,

Pat Hoban
Weber, Hayes and Associates
(831) 722-3580

12/4/2003
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Cabiforaia State Certified Laloratory No 2153

analytical, inc.
12 September, 2003
CA No.03-02} IHMEA Vallew ﬂ.wrluel
Fax No.: 1-831-722-1.59 Pleasenton, CA 9d566-4715 "
Tal: 925,452,2771 |

Me, Pat Hoban Fax: 925.462.2775 |
Weber, Hayes & Associates '
120 Westgate Drive
Watzonville, CA 95076

.

Subjecr: Curbon Pittegtion System
Quatation for Analyrical Services

Dear ¥y. Hoban: i

Pursuant to our conversation, CERCO Apalytical, Inc. is pleased to submil this proposal for analytical
secvices. 1 is our understanding hat there witl likely be bi-weekly or mopthly grab samples at & Suno)
sile,

A breakdown of our analytical services and prices are as follows:

Frice Per Discowaiei
. Sample Price Per
_ Ansiyte Methd ¢ Snmpie
Total Peoleun Hydrocobony — Gasasibe BG13 - F XV 4] 5170.60
Anyimatic sompounds - .
Bengens B0
Toluene B26l
Ethylbenzens §260
Xylaaes 1260
Oxygenates and Breakdow Prosiucts- i S140,00 £150.00
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) §260
stnyl-tectiary-banyl-ether (ETHE)} Bl60
methy}-tertiary-butyl-other (MTBE | 80 |
Tertiary-amyl-methyl-ethee  (TAME} 3260
Tertiary butyl akeohol [TBA) ! 3160
Time and Milcage — Flold Tectmicisn « 535 00¢hone and $0.32/mils (ports-to-portel) TRD™

Ginethod nurtibers maybe subject to change, bat ali analytical work is completed in accordancs with EPA pppeoved
qr recognized methody, 17 that method has a level of guanlification Bejow the apphication critcmon

12 The smandard vate for & Field Technician is $53.00%bowr and 50.32mue (peraldo-porall. At dhis fime, 21
extimate is 3130.00. After the mitis! site wisit, CERCO wi be ahle v cslimane the time and mileage moro
accutately. Also, if CERCO can combine this sarnpling with other clients in your area, the cost will be less than

$t30.00,
Notes:

1. CERCO Analvtical, Inc. will supply all sampling containers and preservativés, where apphicable.

2. All anslytical services will be completed in secoréance with EPA and standard anslytical
procedursy and in accordance with our certification. If we are not certified for an analyte,
CERCO will transport the sarhples ta a Strle Cenified Laborasory.

3. CERCO will need 3 site visit prior to commencement of this project,

4, Payment Terms: Wet 30 days from receipt of invoices.

5L42-25¥-526 "ONI "TIHOLIATHNU 02330 WdB+:1 £D0Z2 21 d3s



Webex, Hayes & Associates
12 September, 2003

CA No.03-021

Pagr 2 0f 2

CERCO Analytical is 3 woman-owned business and effective Apail 10, 2001, CERCO Analytical, Ine.
has a cettified smal. business status with the Stats of Califonia [REF#0022837).

For your sonvenience, yob may sign below where indicasad and rttwrn a copy via fiax 8s evidence of your
acceptancs cf this proposal.

Thank you for giving CERCO the oppormunity to submit this proposal. CERCO is & California State
Certified Department of Health Serviges Laboratory {#2153) servicing the analytical needs of the Bay
Arsn. We feel that we can serve your analytical needs in 8 professional and timely mammwr. If you have
questions, please let us know.

Sincersty yours,

RCO ANALYTICAL, INC.
Darlene Langford
Administrative Manger NOTICE TO PROCEED
Compary
Name (Printed)
Signatre
Tle Dete

5LLd-29¥-526 TINI TIWOILATYNY 02¥33 WdB¥ i1 EOOZ 21 438



ADSORPTION USING ACTIVATED CARBON
MASS TRANSFER ZONE - MITZ
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Three Adsorbers in Series Operation
for MTBE Applications
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Pat Hoban [pat@weber-hayes.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2003 5:47 PM

To: Jeff Lawson; Alphacat2000@aol.com

Cc: Alfahorse@aol.com; ddrogos@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject: Re: Sunol Tree Gas Station

Hello Afl:

1 did get a faxed copy of the analytical which indicate MTBE is present at 100 parts per billion which is in the
range of previous lab results. Therefore the proposed Carbon Filtration system should effectively remove the
MTBE, according to Culligan and their carbon vendor specifications.

« Please note that | arm not an engineer and cannot certify a carbon breakthrough timeframe. Given the
information | have received (loading rate of 3 to 8 Ibs day) breakthrough of the first set of vessels could
occur in 18 to 48 days (based on estimated vessel storage of 145 Ibs of carbon). These estimates can and
should be verified by Culligan.

e Please note that | have reviewed and commented on the carbon filtration system in order to help expedite
the process for my clients who have had documented MTBE contamination in their well since it was first
tested in February 2003. It is Culligan and their carbon vendors responsibility to determine accurate
carbon loading rates and effective retention time in their carbon vessels.

Sincerely,

Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
(831} 722-3580

----- Original Message -----

From: "Jeff Lawson" <isl@svlg.com>

To: <Alphacat2000@acl.com>

Cc: <Alfahorse@aol.com>; <ddrogos@co.alameda,ca.us™>; <pat@weber-hayes.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2003 10:11 AM

Subject: Re: Sunol Tree Gas Station

I received it today. Has Pat Hoban looked atit? Has it changed his opinion on the amount of carbon
needed?
Thx

Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third St., Ste, 900
San Jose, CA 85112
Phone: 408-286-6100x3023
Fax: 408-286-1400

Web Page www.svlg.com

The information contained in this email is confidential and may be subject to the attorney-client or work product
priviteges. If you are not the intended recipient or the person named above as the recipient, any disclosure, re-
transmission, or other distribution is strictly prohibited. If you receive this email transmission in etror, please
immediately notify the sender at "jsl@svlg.com” and delete this email message from your system.

12/4/2003
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~~~~~ Original Message -----
From: Pat Hoban

To: Drogos, Donna, Env, Health

Cc: WHA-Joe Hayes ; Jeff Lawson-SVLG ; Helen Hayes-Roy Tovani
Sent: Monday, Septernber 15, 2003 11:55 AM

Subject: T-Bear Ranch Carbon Filtration of MTBE

Webher, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogedogy and Ermironmertal Engineering
120 YW estgate Drve, Watconville, C©a. 95075

(831)722- 3580 (§31) 662 3100

September 15, 2003

Ms. Donna Drogos, P.E, LOP Program Manager
Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

This is in response to a letter from Mr. Kelsoe's attorney (Mr. Jeff Lawson, dated September 11, 2003)
describing a proposed carbon treatment solution for temporarily taking care of MTBE-impacted water at the T-
Bear Ranch, until a new well can be installed. We agree that in-line carbon treatment is a good, viable
option for treating the water and that 1sing's Culligan (Livermore} is likely to be a reasonable, local firm
that can effectively plumb up the units so the T-Bear Ranch can continue to use it's existing water
distribution system. We wish to add a few points:

o |t is our understanding that the metered T-Bear Ranch well was shown to pump between 3,000 to 10,000
gallons of water a day (which is an average daily flow rate of belween 2.1-t0-6.9 gpm}. This is based
on meter monitoring during March, 2003.

o MTBE was detected at a concentrations of 130 and 120 parts per billion (ppb) in March-April (the well
water has not been tested in 5+ months).

s Carbon vendors have indicated that based on these flow rates and MTBE concentrations, carbon will be
used up at a rate between of 3 to 8 pounds per day ("carhon usage rate", personnel communication:
US Filters, and Calgon Carbon).

s The vendors also state that in order for carbon to effectively remove carbon from the water, the water
must be in contact with carbon for a minimum of 15 minutes ("retention time™).

We would like to make three minor recommendations:

1. The T-Bear well should be retested to confirm current concentrations since it hasn't been tested in over
five months. If needed, there is a local lab in Pleasanton that can provide independent, 3rd party
sampling and testing (CERCO Analytical - see ATTACHED estimate).

2. The new test results and confirmed flow rates should be provided to the carbon vendors so they in turn
can provide appropriate vessel sizes based on site-specific carbon usage rates & appropriate
retention time,

3. Initial confirmation testing for carbon breakthrough should be based on the estimated carbon usage rate.
We recommend the confirmation water samples should be collected from between each vessel and at
the final discharge point after 75% of the carbon has been used (based on carbon vendor estimate). The
initial sample should be run and if fuel contaminants were broken through the first vessel, the second
sample shouid be run. Garbon vessels should be replaced immediately upon breakthrough.

Again, we believe that carbon treatment is a very good temporary water supply option which should be
installed ASAP, but we would recommend that Culligan talk directly with the carbon vendor to work out site-
specific carbon usage, proper vessel sizing, and any other issues that might effect the system such as pressure
drop.
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Feel free to call with any questions you may have. Sincerely,

Pat Hoban

Project Geologist

Weber, Hayes and Associates
{831) 722-3580

CONTACTS:

Ising's Culligan (Livermore, Mr. Stuart Dennis, or Leslie Gardner}, by phone: (800) 209-2837
Carbon Vendors:

- US Filter Westates: Mike Behm, Field Sales Engineer (ph. 800-659-1718, extension-106)

- Calgon Carbon: Michael Pealer (ph. 412-787-4543)
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